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DAN MORALES 
,ATTORSEY GENERA,. 

December 20,199s 

Ms. Tamara Armstrong 
Assistant County Attorney 
County of Travis 
County Courthouse 
P.O. Box 1748 
Austin, Texas 78767 

OR9S-1532 

Dear Ms. Armstrong: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under 
the Texas Open Records Act, chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 32017. 

Travis County (the “county”) received a request for the sheriffs department 
investigation tile regarding an accident. t You have submitted to this office as responsive 
to the request two documents generated by the Department of Public Safety (the “DPS”) 
that contain criminal history information. Section 411.083 of the Government Code 
deems confdential criminal history records that the Department of Public Safety (the 
“DPS”) maintains, except that DPS may disseminate such records as provided in chapter 
411, subchapter F of the Government Code. See also Gov’t Code 5 411.087 (entities 
authorized to obtain information from DPS are authorized to obtain similar information 
from any other criminal justice agency; restrictions on disclosure of criminal history 
information obtained from DPS also apply to criminal history information obtained from 
other criminal justice agencies). 

‘You submitted to this office a copy of the accident report. As it appears that the accident report 

0 
was submitted to the county by the requestor in order to help facilitate his request, we do not address the 
“pt. 
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Sections 411.083(b)(l) and 411.089(a) authorize a criminal justice agency to 
obtain criminal history record information; however, a criminal justice agency may not 
release the information except to another criminal justice agency for a criminal justice 
purpose. Gov’t Code 3 411.089(b)(l). Other entities specified in Chapter 411 of the 
Govermnent Code are entitled to obtain criminal history information from DPS or 
another criminal justice agency; however, those entities may not release the information 
except as provided by Chapter 411. See generally id $8 411.090 - .127. Furthermore, 
any criminal history record information obtained from DPS or any other criminal justice 
agency must be withheld under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction 
with Government Code chapter 411, subchapter F. Therefore, the documents at issue 
must be withheld from disclosure. 

We are resolving this matter with an informal letter ruling rather than with a 
published open records decision. This ruling is limited to the particular records at issue 
under the facts presented to us in this request and should not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records. If you have questions about this ruling, please 
contact our office. 

Yours very truly, 

Ruth H. Saucy 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

RHSkh 

Ref.: ID# 32017 

Enclosures: Submitted documents 

cc: Ms. Michele G. Waldman 
Legal Assistant 
Mullen, Machines & Redding, Ltd. 
812 San Antonio Street, 6th Floor 
Austin Texas 7870 1 
(w/o enclosures) 


